Peter Dietrich
Senior VP and Chief Nuclear Officer
DTE Electric Company
Fermi 2 – 260 TAC
6400 North Dixie Highway
Newport, MI 48166
SUBJECT: FERMI POWER PLANT, UNIT 2–INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000341/2025001

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR‑2025‑45366 Multiple Issues with EDG PM Events 01/30/2025
CR-2025‑46155 Discrepancy in 35.307.010 Rev 30 03/11/2025
6SD721‑2530-10 One-Line Diagram 260/130V Ess. Dual Battery 2PA
Distribution Division I
AP
6SD721‑2530-11 One-Line Diagram 260/130V Ess. Dual Battery 2Pb
Distribution - Division II
48
EFA-E11‑16-004 Impact of Additional Containment Penetration Min-K on
ECCS Suction Strainer Design
A
Drawings
I‑2205‑05 Schematic Diagram RHR Relay Logic “B” Circuit Part 1 Y
Miscellaneous Residual Heat
Removal System
Health Report
Residual Heat Removal System Health Report 2024
34.307.001 Emergency Diesel Generators - Inspection and Preventive
Maintenance
87
34.307.010 Emergency Diesel Fuel Injector Maintenance 30
35.309.010 Division 1, 130 Volt Battery Charger Testing, Calibration and
General Maintenance
12
Procedures
MMR Appendix E Maintenance Rule SSC Specific Functions 27
44151708 Functional Testing Clean and Inspection of HFA Relay
E11A-K067B at H11P618
03/27/2024
44151943 Test E11A-K7B 125V HFA Relay in H11P618 RHR Logic B 04/16/2020
50171383 Inspect and Test Relays at Breaker Position 65E-E5 11/19/2019
57862577 Test Div. 1 130VDC Spare Battery Charger 2A1‑2 02/03/2025
57862577 Test Div. 1 130VDC Spare Battery Charger
2A1‑207/05/2022
62314076 Perform 24-Month PM Tasks per 34.307.001 on Emergency
Diesel Generator 14
03/25/2025
Work Orders
67331003 Perform 44.030.252 ECCS Reactor Water Level 1, 2 and 8
Division 2 Channel B Functional
09/17/2024

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR‑2025‑44865 NQA - Concerns on Weld Procedures Specifications Used to
Replace N22F413 in 2020
01/07/2025
CR‑2025‑45182 Control Room Not Receiving Alarm from Transformer One
Low Oil
01/22/2025
CR‑2025‑45400 Potential Electrical Hot Spot on MPU 3 02/01/2025
CR‑2025‑45497 Div-2 NIS Receiver Relief Valve Failed Open 02/06/2025
Cr-2025‑45501 Div. 2 CA P5000F223B Receiver Relief Valve Identified by
Crew Having Leak By During Scaffold Installation
02/06/2025
CR‑2025‑45506 Div-2 Control Air Compressor-Loaded Run 02/06/2025
Cr-2025‑45528 P5000F223B Failed As-Found Testing 02/07/2025
Drawings 6SD721‑2530-02 One-Line Diagram 120V AC Inst. & Cont. Power Feeders
BOP‑1 & BOP‑2 Reactor Building
AD
Engineering
Changes
25‑0001 Online Leak Repair of N22F413 1
ACMP 25‑002 Adverse Condition Monitoring Plan - MPU 3 0
DBD: P50‑02,03 Design Basis Document: Control Air and Breathing Air
System
4
DER 96‑1057 Notice 96‑1057: Adequacy of the Control Air Compressor to
Perform their Function
08/29/1996
ODMI‑25‑001 East Turbine Bypass Valve Spurious Opening 01/13/2025
Miscellaneous
TSC 18191‑011 NIAS Operability and Compliance of Limiting Condition for
Operation
5
20.129.01 Loss of Station and/or Control Air 38
23.129 Station and Control Air System 125
23.129.01 Alternate Air Supply System 20
23.308 120V AC Instrument and Control Power System 87
24.129.01 Station and Control Air System Valve Operability Test 46
ARP 7D52 Division II Control Air System Trouble 18
EF2-PRA‑005.23 System Information Notebook: Compressed Air Systems 3
MES 90 Standard Design Process Interface 4.3
MGA 24 Human Performance Program and Field Worker Tools 14
Procedures
MMA 08 Scaffolding 22.1
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
VMB11‑4.1 Vendor Manual: Joy Manufacturing Class WGO‑9 5" Stroke
Oil Free Air Compressor
B
950008550 Repair Flange Gasket Containment Leak on XFMR 1 11/05/2024Work Orders
950011441 Scaffold Support for WO 65211150 T82N455D, RBFD,
RB Zone 4 Ionization Fire Detector Sensitivity Test
01/28/2025
DC‑0758 CCHVAC System Chilled Water Pump Head 03/28/2016Calculations
DC‑4321 Control Center Complex HVAC Cooling Heating Loads
Trend Only
11
16‑27219 Suspect Leakage from RWCU Demin A Vessel 09/12/2016
17‑28212 RWCU A Demin Pit Inspection Results 11/15/2017
17‑30418 Flange Face of Demin A Dome Needs Repair 12/27/2017
19‑23545 E51N002 Barton HI/LOW Flow Switch Found Broken during
PM E830
06/24/2019
CARD 07‑21255 2007 RCIC Safety System Outage 03/03/2007
CARD 07‑28005 Revise Design Calculations to Support IST Criteria
(RHR/LPCI, CCHVAC, EECW MU)
12/13/2007

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR‑2024‑44655 Division 2 EECW HX Service Water dP Lower than
Expected During ST 0135 Performed 12/11/2024
01/15/2025
CR‑2025‑44802 2D5 Due to Gross Failure of E51N655B 01/03/2025
CR‑2025‑44851 Infrared Identified Hot Spot Found in Advisory Range,
MCC 72EB‑2D Position 5A
01/06/2025
CR‑2025‑44999 Unbalanced Live Loading Washers Found on Gland
Follower
01/13/2025
CR‑2025‑45249 E5150F012 Does Not Easily Declutch into Hand Operation 01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45257 E51N006 Switch Out of APT 01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45262 Missed Bundling Opportunities for RCIC SSO Due to Lack of
Engineering Involvement in Readiness Meetings
01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45271 Degraded Friction on As-Found Trace for E5150F025 01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45273 RCIC SSO Work Delays 01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45278 Short Brush on Motor for E5101C003 01/27/2025
CR‑2025‑45303 During Performance of WO 67010395 E51N002, RCIC
Pump Discharge HI/LO Flow Switch) the Low Switch Never
Changed States During Cal/Functional
01/28/2025
CR‑2025‑45456 RPS MG Set A Exhibits Abnormal Noise After Replacement 02/04/2025
CR‑2025‑45858 While Performing 24.208.02 Step 5.4.23, the Voltage From
The Temporary Differential Pressure Transmitter Installed
for P44-N444A was Below Those Listed in Enclosure C
02/24/2025
CR‑2025‑46192 Request Update to PMs W689, W690, W691 and W692 03/12/2025
6M721‑5357 Emergency Equipment Cooling Water System Division II 77
6M721N‑2053 P&ID RHR Service Water System Division 2 RHR Complex 35
Drawings
M‑5729‑1 Division I EECW Functional Operating Sketch 66
24.107.03 Standby Feedwater Pump and Valve Operability and Lineup
Verification Test
50
24.202.01 HPCI Pump and Valve Operability Test at 1025 PSIG 127
24.203.02 Division I Core Spray System Pump and Valve Operability
and Automatic Actuation
68
Procedures
24.204.06 Division II Low Pressure Coolant Injection and Suppression
Pool Cooling/Spray Pump and Valve Operability Test
85
19
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
24.205.10 Division 2 RHR Cooling Tower Fan Operability and RHRSW
Valve Line-Up Verification
36
24.207.08 Division I EECW Pump and Valve Operability Test 85
24.208.03 Division 2 EESW and EECW Makeup Pump and Valve
Operability Test
87
24.307.31 Emergency Diesel Generator Number 12 24-Hour Run
Followed by Hot Fast Restart
47
55158151 Perform 24.307.32 EDG‑12 24-Hour Run Followed by Hot
Fast Restart
01/06/2025
59896755 Inspect and Test Relay at Breaker Position 65E-E10 01/14/2025
60194452 Test 4160V Breaker 65F-F10 01/14/2025
60194461 Perform Test on Medium Voltage Breaker 65E-E10 01/14/2025
60904479 Perform MOV Thermal O/L Test-E2150F036B 01/14/2025
61739631 Inspect and Test 480 VAC MCC 72E‑5A Position 3D-R 01/14/2025
61750603 Inspect and Test 480 VAC MCC 72F‑4A Pos 4B 01/14/2025
66290607 Perform Electrical and Mechanical Checks on Lubrication of
RPS MG Set A
02/07/2025
67332131 Perform 24.206.01 RCIC System Pump Operability and
Valve Test at 1000 PSIG
1108/2024
67332639 Perform 550kW North Diesel K1101S001A Full Load Test
887200
03/17/2025
67338833 Perform 550kW N+1 North Diesel K1101S001B Full Load
Test 887201
03/19/2025
67339658 Check Torque on Blade clamping Hardware Bolting, Clean
Blades, Lubricate MO
03/11/2025
67340023 Perform 24.208.03 D2 EESW Pump and Valve Operability
(SEC‑5.1)
08/20/2024
67340026 Perform 24.208.03 D2 EESW Pump and Valve Operability
(SEC 5.1)
12/01/2024
67761592 Replace RPS Channel B Reactor Vessel High Steam Line
Pressure Agastat Relay
01/22/2025
Work Orders
67761668 Replace RPS Channel B Main Steam Line Leak Agastat
Relays
01/23/2025
20
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
67790553 Perform 24.206.01 RCIC System Pump Operability and
Valve Test at 1000 PSIG
01/31/2025
67878622 Perform 24.107.03 Section 5.3 SBFW Pump B Flow Test 02/07/2025
67906861 Perform 24.202.01 HPCI Pump Flow Test and Valve Stroke
at 1025 PSIG
02/12/2025
67967167 Perform 24.204.06 Division II Low Pressure Coolant
Injection and Suppression Pool Cooling Pump and Valve
Operability Test
02/19/2025
68028897 Perform 24.207.08 Section 5.1 Division I EECW Pump and
Valve Operability Test
02/25/2025
68101668 Perform 24.203.02 Section 5.1 Division I Core Spray System
Pump and Valve Operability
03/04/2025
68922454 Perform Test on 480V Breakers 72EC‑2A and 72EC‑2B.
Test Power Shields
03/11/2025
70637840 Perform 10 Year Motor Condition Inspection and Test 01/14/2025
950010281 Hot Spot at MCC 72EB‑2D Pos. 5A (Feeds EDG12 Auxiliary
Skid R1600S047)
01/28/2025
Perform NSSS-
RCIC Turbine
High Exhaust
Diaphragm
Pressure Division
2 Functional Test
Perform NSSS-RCIC Turbine High Exhaust Diaphragm
Pressure Division 2 Functional Test
01/03/2025
Corrective Action
Documents
CR‑2023‑33564 WO Request to Repair Condenser Tubes for CW Leak 10/06/2023
Operating Data Report 01/2024 -
12/2024
2024 Safety System Functional Failure Report 01/07/2025
Miscellaneous
ODMI‑23‑003 Condenser Tube Leak 0
71151
Procedures 20.125.02 Main Condenser Tube Leak 4
18‑20892 NSSSS Half MSIV Isolation Signal 09/13/2023
20‑32278 Received Spurious Half MSIV Isolation 11/18/2020
71152A Corrective Action
Documents
CARD 09‑28198 Should EDGs be Considered Inoperable During the Core
Spray Surveillances While the CS CMC Switches are in Run
10/20/2009
21
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
CR‑2025‑45091 2036 - NSSSS Isolation Channel D Trip Came in Spuriously 02/14/2025
CR‑2025‑45166 NSSSS Test Box Did Not Indicate Off as Expected in
6.4.11 (44.020.068)
01/22/2025
6I721‑2095-15 Schematic Diagram Nuclear Steam Supply Shut Off System